

No. 19-2204

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES,  
*Appellee,*

v.

EMILIANO EMMANUEL FLORES-GONZÁLEZ  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico  
Case No. 3:19-cr-00335-FAB-1  
The Honorable Francisco A. Besosa

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR  
JUSTICE CENTER, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, AND THE PUERTO RICO CHAPTER OF THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Devi M. Rao (First Cir. Bar # 1205092)  
Elizabeth A. Bixby\*\* (First Cir. Bar  
# 1205339)  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org  
lisa.bixby@macarthurjustice.org  
\*\**Admitted only in California.*  
*Practicing under the supervision of the  
MacArthur Justice Center.*

Emma A. Andersson\* (First Cir. Bar # 1205226)  
Scout Katovich (NY Bar # 5588314)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St. 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(347) 931-6337  
eandersson@aclu.org  
skatovich@aclu.org  
*\*Admitted in California.*

William Ramirez  
Fermin Arraiza (First Cir. Bar # 73810)  
ACLU OF PUERTO RICO  
Union Plaza, Suite 1105  
416 Ave. Ponce de Leon  
San Juan, PR 00918  
(787) 753-8493  
wramirez@aclu.org  
farriza@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Federal Sentencing Must Be Individualized and Abide by the Parsimony Principle.....	4
II. <i>Kimbrough</i> Did Not Sanction Categorical Upward Variances that Rely on Dubious Information Unrelated to Individual Defendants and that Impose Additional Burdens on People of Color. ....	10
A. <i>Kimbrough</i> permits policy-based downward variances to effectuate parsimony and to ameliorate the discriminatory effect of the crack/powder cocaine disparity.....	10
B. The Supreme Court has not examined the distinct issues that categorical upward variances raise, and this Court should approach them with skepticism. ....	15
i. National sentencing data and the history of the relevant guideline demonstrate that the categorical upward variance is in tension with the parsimony principle. ....	15
ii. Upward variances based on unreliable information and disproven theories of deterrence may violate the Due Process Clause.....	19
iii. Upward variances based on “characteristics of the specific community” exacerbate existing inequities that burden people of color in the criminal legal system. ....	22
III. Permitting Categorical Upward Variances Based on False “Data” and Inflammatory Evidence Entirely Disconnected From the Individual Defendant and the Individual Offense Undermines Respect for the Law and Erodes Public Confidence in the Criminal Legal System. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022).....	27
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017).....	6
<i>Figueroa Ruiz v. Delgado</i> , 359 F.2d 718 (1st Cir. 1966).....	24
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	4, 5, 6, 25
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020).....	6
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	5
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	24
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	24
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 82 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	12

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Clary</i> , 846 F. Supp. 768 (E.D. Mo. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Crespo-Rios</i> , 787 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Dumas</i> , 64 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 894 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Castillo</i> , 562 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Hamad</i> , 495 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	29
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 520 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D.R.I. 2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ruiz</i> , 43 F.4th 172 (1st Cir. 2022).....	20, 26
<i>United States v. Scalzo</i> , 716 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 73 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>United States v. Vega-Santiago</i> , 519 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	26

*United States v. Wardlaw*,  
576 F.2d 932 (1st Cir. 1978).....8, 9

*United States v. Williams*,  
982 F.2d 1209 (8th Cir. 1992) .....12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....15, 16, 18

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....18

18 U.S.C. § 3551 *et seq.*.....4

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....4, 6

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A) .....24

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C) .....7

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D) .....7

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(6).....16

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(C) .....28

28 U.S.C. § 994(d) .....11

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 1987).....16

§ 2K2.1(a) .....16

§ 2K2.1(c) .....16

§ 2K2.1 cmt. n.1 .....16

§ 2K2.2.....16

§ 2K2.2(a) .....16

§ 2K2.2(c) .....16

§ 2K2.2 cmt. n.1 .....16

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, app. C (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 1989).....	17
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, app. C (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 1990).....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Puerto Rico Const. Art. VI, § 19.....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform</i> , American Civil Liberties Union (2020).....	23
Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines for the United States Courts, 60 Fed. Reg. 25074 (proposed May 10, 1995) .....	11
American Bar Association, <i>Handbook of International Standards on Sentencing Procedure</i> (2010) .....	24
Amicus Br. of Families Against Mandatory Minimums, <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)(No. 06-7949), 2007 WL 2197509.....	6
Ching-Chi Hsieh & M.D. Pugh, <i>Poverty, Income Inequality, and Violent Crime: A Meta-Analysis of Recent Aggregate Data Studies</i> , 18 CRIM. JUST. REV. 182 (1993) .....	23
Donald Braman, <i>Punishment and Accountability: Understanding and Reforming Criminal Sanctions in America</i> , 53 UCLA L. REV. 1143 (2006).....	28
<i>Ethnic and Racial Minorities &amp; Socioeconomic Status</i> , American Psychological Association (2017) .....	23
Janice Nadler, <i>Flouting the Law</i> , 83 TEX. L. REV. 1399 (2005).....	28
Kesha Moore, et al., <i>The Truth Behind Crime Statistics</i> , The Thurgood Marshall Institute (2022) .....	23
Melissa Barragan, <i>Policing and Punishing Illegal Gun Behavior</i> , 69 J. SOCIAL PROBLEMS 1170 (2022).....	28

Minutes of the April 18 and April 19, 1989, U.S. Sentencing Commission Business Meeting.....	17
Nat’l Inst. of Justice, “Five Things About Deterrence,” June 5, 2016 .....	21
Nat’l Inst. of Justice, “NIJ ‘Five Things’ Series,” Aug. 22, 2022 .....	21
Notice of Proposed Amendments, 55 Fed. Reg. 5718-01 (Feb. 16, 1990) .....	17
Public Comment, Daniel J. Freed and Marc Miller, Editors, Federal Sentencing Reporter, March 28, 1990 .....	17
Ricardo Rosario, <i>TERROR AND WAR IN PUERTO RICO GANGS OUT OF CONTROL</i> , YouTube (Oct. 22, 2019) .....	26
Tracey L. Meares et al., <i>Updating the Study of Punishment</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 1171 (2004).....	28
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (2004).....	5
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (2002).....	12
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to Congress: Federal Cocaine Sentencing Policy (2007).....	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (1997).....	11, 12
<i>The War on Marijuana in Black and White</i> , American Civil Liberties Union (2013).....	23
4 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES .....	29
William H. Frey, <i>Neighborhood segregation persists for Black, Latino or Hispanic, and Asian Americans</i> , Brookings Institute (Apr. 6, 2021) .....	22
